
STATE OF CALlPOliNIA Arnold Scli warzeneggcr, , G O I ) ~ I ' I I O ~  

DEPARTMENT O F  INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS 
OPFJCE OF TI.IE DIILBCTOR 
455 Golden Galc Avenue, Terilli Floor 
Sa~i Fri~ncisco, CA 041 02 
(41 5) 703-5050 

I-lannal~ Choi, Progani Manager 
Office of Contract Conlpliance 
City of Los Angeles 
600 So~ th  Spring Street, Suite 1 3 00 
Los Atigeles, CA 9001 4 

Re: P~~blic'Worlts Case No. 2002-01 0 
Production of Recycled Asphalt Concrete from Reclaimed Asphalt Pavement and Related 
Off-ha~lling and On-'llauling 
Street Resurfacing and Reconstruction Program 
City of Los Angeles 

Dear Ms. Choi: 

This constitutes the determination of the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations 
regarding coverage of the above-referenced project under California's prevailing wage laws and is 
made pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 8, section 16001(a). I have reviewed the 
facts of this case and the applicable law. This is in response to your questions concerning the 
above-referenced project. 

The City of Lo.s Angeles, Bureau of Street Services ("City") maintains approximately 7,200 miles 
of streets and alleys. City resul-faces and/or reconstructs approximately 250 niiles of asphalt streets 
per year using City force account labor, two asphalt plants ("batch plants") and a fleet of trucks and 
other equipment for this worlc. 

City requires several hundred thousand tons of asphalt a year for street maintenance. It uses the 
entire prod~lction of its asphalt batch plants and also pmchases asphalt from several private 
~lendors to satisfy its asphalt requirements. In 1987, City began contracting for recycled asphalt in 
order to coniply witll'a statutoly mandate to save landfill space.' City awarded All-Anzei-ican 
Asplialt ("All-&nerican7') the current contract for asplzalt recycling, effective Marc11 25, 2002 
("Co~itract").~ Under the Contract, City requires a minimnu~n productiori capacity of 1,200 toils of 

,I-ecycled asphilt concrete ("RAC") per day for City resurfacing jobs. City estimates a production 
requise~nent of approximately 320,000 tons of RAC a1111ually in Fiscal Year 2001-02. Actual 

'under the California Inlegrated Waste Managemen[ Act of 1989, Public Resources Code sections 40000-49620 (AJ3 
939, Chapter 1095, statutes of 1989), all waste generators are required to reduce refuse placed in California landfills. 

I - 2 - -  _. - -- 
All hlle~lcan is in the busirless of providing asphalt for sale to-tl~FpubliFkTRiVBsjde, Ora~~lge;Sa~l-Bel-llardino and 

Los Angeles Counties. All-American has five asphalt plants located in Westmninster, Corona, A~lahein~, Irvine and 
hwi~idale, along with an aggregate production facility in Corona. 
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prod~lcti.oa req~~irements depend upon the resurfacing progranl authorized by the Mayor and City 
Council in any give11 year, 

Pursuant to the Contract, All-American elected to erect its own asphalt recycling plant 011 a 
designated parcel of City land. City leases the land to A1I-Az1erica11 at 60 cents per square foot, 
wliicli, according .to City, exceeds niarlcet rate. The maximum prod~~ction o~~tpult of the plant is 
deteniiined by pelinits from the So~ltllenl Califoniia Air Quality Managenlent District. City is 
entitled to use the plant's full productiolz capacity. All-American is allowed to recycle asphalt 
renioved from existing roadways of otller entities in this plant, but nlay only do so if City's 
recycled asphalt requirements are n~et .  Should the plant's production be limited by the 
el~virolllnental pelnzits to less than City's requirenzents for recycled asphalt coiicrete, the planl: 
could be utilized solely to satisfy City's needs for RAC. 

The street resurfacing and reconst~-uction jobs require City to grind and remove asphalt bits, called 
"grindings," fkom existing roadways. All-American may use only City grindings for City-recycled 
asphalt needs. City will sell any grindings that exceed its needs. All-American is responsible for 
disposal of residual waste grindings if any are generated fronl tlie recycling process. 

City force account worlcers both operate the equipment that grinds the asphalt and lay tlie recycled 
and/or new ("virgin") asphalt on tile roadq3 The recycling process requires the reclaimed asphalt 
pavement grilldings to be combilied with fi-esh sand, rock andoil at the recycling plant, resulting in 
recycled asphalt concrete. Virgin asphalt also is used in the process because the recycling alone is 
insufficient for City's asphalt needs. The RAC is tllen delivered to the job site hot and ready to be 
spread. 

The Contract allows for the reclainied asphalt pavement and recycled asphalt concrete to be hauled 
to and from the job sites by City force account workers, City contract tmclcers, tlie asphalt 
contractor's truclcers or subcolztractor tn~clcers or a combination tliereof. 

City crews will pour the grindings into tlie truclcs that transpost the gilldings to tlze recyclilig plant. 
The truck drivers will not physically'remove the gilldings from the streets and will not perfonn the 
spreading of recycled/new asplialt. 

The Contract allows for a per-ton t~:a~isportation and haul charge to City for pick-LIP of tlie 
grindings and delivery of the RAC. Tlie Contract provides tliat the transpol?ation charges to City 
slzall include Contractos payz~ent ofprevailiiig wages to tlie  driver^.^ 

-- - 

3 ~ r i o r  to 1957, the grindings were taken to landfills and dunlped. 

4 ~ e c t i o l ~  2.12 provides: "T~anspoltation Haul Rate" which provides, in pel-tinent part: "The CONTRACTOR delivered 
price shall include Prevailing Wage for Off-site Hauling." A Colltract addelldun1 also provides for payl~enl pmsuant 
- - 

to tile City LjVillg~Wa@Oi'dillanm,-if P~ili~~Wag~e~~e~ds~Livi~ig~Wage;Prevailing-Wage 111ust~bepaid-undert11e 
Addendum. 



Letter to Hannah Clioj 
Re: P~lblic Worlcs Case No. 2002-01 0 
Page 3 ,' ' 

011 delivery, tlie tr~lclc divers will d~llzip tlie RAC into a spreading maclzine. City workers 
operating ilze sl3reading ~ilaclzines t1:lleu ilixnediately spxead 1;he asplialt, in the process of street 
resurfacing or reconstruction. 

Labor Code section 1720(a)(1)5 defines "public worlcs" as "[c]onstrt~ctio~z, alteration, de~liolition, 
installation, or repair worlc done under contract and paid for in wliole os in part 0.~11 of public f~liids 
, . . ." Additionally, section 1720(a)(3) defines "public worlcs" to include: "Street, sewer, or otl~er 
illiproveinent worlc done ~uzder the direction and s~rpe~visioll or by the a~1tliorit.y o f . .  . any political 
subdivision or district [of tlie state], wl~etlier the political s~lbdivision 01- district operates ~ulder a 
freellolder's cllaster or not." Moreover, under section 1720.3, " 'p~~blic woslcs' also lzieans the 
lza~~ling of refuse froill a p~blic'woslcs site to arl o~~tside.dis~osal location, wit11 respect to colltracts 
illvslving any state agency . . . or any political s~ibdjvisio~l of the state." 

Section 1771 provides: 

Except for public worlcs projects of one tlzousand dollars ($1,000) or less, not less 
than the general prevaililzg rate of per d.ienz wages for worlc of a similar character in 
the locality ia wl~ich the public work is performed, and not less tlza~i the general 
prevailing rate of per diem wages for holiday and ovel-time work fixed as provided 
in this clzapter, sllall be paid to all worlcers employed on public wosks. , . 

This section is applicable only. to worlc perfolined under contract, and is not 
applicable to worlc canied out by a public agency wit11 its own forces. T h s  section 
is applicable to contracts let for nlaintenance worlc. 

Section 1772 provides that: "Worlcers e~ilployed by contractors or s~lbcolitractors in the executioll 
of ally contsact for public work are deenied to be enlployed upon public wolk." Section 1774 
provides that: "The contractor to wliom tlie co~itract is awarded, and any subcontractor under him, 
s l~a l l  pay not less tllan the specified prevailing rates of wages, to all wor lane~~ eniployed in tlie 
executioli of the coiltract." 

Worlc is witllill tlie exec~ltion of a contract for p~lblic worlc wlze11 it is "f~11lctio1zally related to tlze 
process of co~~str~lctioil" and "a11 integrated aspect of the 'flow' process of construction." 0. G. 
Sc~nsol~e Co. 11. Dept. of T7.nrzspor.tntio71 ( 1  976) 55 Cal.App.3d ,434, 444, quoting Green 11. Jones 
(1964) 128 N.W.2d 1, 7. ~roduction e~ilployee~ of bolza fide niaterial suppliers to a public worlc are 
exenil~t fiom tlie applicatiol~ of prevailing wages because tliey do not perfolli~ .~;vorlc in tlie exec~ltioll 
of a public worlcs contract. Ill. at p. 442. For this exe~i~ption to apply, liowe\~ery tile material 
sup131ier "must be selling supplies to tlze general p~~blic, tlze plant must not be established specially 
for the partic~~lar contract, and the plant is not located at tlie site of tlie worlc." Ibid 

S~ubsequent statutory references are to the Labor Code ullless otl~e~wise indicated. 
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jb Sunsorze, a colitractor obtained aggregate s~tbbase lnaterials for liigliway construction not from all 
established independe~it material supplier, but rather ''%.om locatiol~s not on the project site but 
located adjacent to and established exclusively to seme tlie project p~ursuant to private borrow 
ageenients between plaintiffs and tliird parties." Icl. at p. 439. Tlle coul.1: held tliat the,ha~lling of 
lnaterials from these bo1.1-ow sites was s~tbject to prevailing wage reqcdrements. Icl at p. 445. In 
reacliing this conclusion, the court quoted wit11 approval Green v. Jorzes, suprct, 128 N. W .2d at p. 6: 
"If cestain materials were stoclcpiled at the site, the11 coverage depended LI~OII  whether the materials 
were hauled fi-om a comniercial pit operating contin~iously, in wliich event tliere would be no 
coverage, or whether tlie inaterials were lia~~led from a pit opened solely for the puspose of 
supplying materials, in wliicli event there would be coverage. " Surzsone, supra, 55 Cal.App.3d at p. 
444. The Savlsone COLIII also relied upon H.B. Zachary Cor7zpalzy v. Urzitecl States (1965) 344 F.2d 
352. In Zuclznry, plaintiff contracted with Glover Distributing Conipaiy to deliver "standud 
commercial materials . . . not specially designed for this project." Id. at p. 3 54. Tlie court held that 
Glover was not subject to prevailing wage req~tirernents, stating: "The suppliers from wliicli the 
material for the contracts in suit were obtained were in the business, of selling such lnaterials to the 
ueneral public and were not established specifically to furnish materials for. plaintiffs contracts." b 

Id at pp. 360-361. 

Sansone thus distinguishes ha~tling from a material ssupplier, whicli is exempt from prevaililig wage 
requirements, from hauling performed as part of the public work. Sarzsorze establishes two 
different bases for finding that on-haul truclters are deenled to be eniployed on public walk 
construction. The first basis pertains to the source of the materials hauled. On-haul truclters, by 
whomever employed, who haul material from material suppliers are not required to be paid 
prevailing wages because such delivery to a public worlts site is a function tliat is perfonned 
iadepende~itly of the contract colistruction activities. 

Conversely, truclters on-liauliag materials from a source dedicated to tlie public work site would be 
deenied employed on a p~lblic work and require the payment of prevailing wages. Sarzsorze 
supports tlie propositioll that tlie dedicated site must be adjacent to tlie public work constluction 
site for the hauling of materials fi-oln the dedicated site to be deemed part of tlie const~uctioa. A 
strict definition of the term, "adjacent," wl~icli provides a specific distance limitation is, however, 
impractical aid inadvisable. Adjacency should be gove~iied by a "a practical aiialysis," as the 
Adniiliistrative Review Board ("ARB") within the DOL noted ill Beclz tel Corztr*actors Corpora tiorz, 
Rogers Corzst~uction Conzpa~zy, Ball, Ball, and Brosar1ze7:. Irzc., c~rzd tlze Tarzrzer Conzparzies 
(Beclzter! I . ,  ARB Case No. 97-149 (98 WL 168939) (March 25, 1998). The ARB found that batch 
plaiits situated witliin one-half mile of pumping stations that were part of tlie Central Asizona 
Project, a 330 n1il.e-loag aqueduct and series of pu~ilpilig stations, were "virtually adjacent" to 'the 
project even tliougli dsivers would travel LIP to 15 miles along tlie aqueduct to deliver collcrete to 
wliere it was i~lcolporated into the project. ARB reasoned that tliere was no "principled basis" to 
exclude tlie worlcers beca~tse aerial photog~aphs clearly showed tliat the batch pla~its were viltually 
adjacent to the aqueduct. 

Tlie secolid basis concellis wliellier the material delivered is iliiliiediately ilicolyorated by tlie 
truclcers into-thepublic-wol-ksite or-stoclcpiled-for-later-se-liaiidli~ig~-O~i-liaul~r~tclcers-wlio- -- 
participate in the invnediate iacosporalion into the public work site of tlie material they haul are 
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deelned to be enzployed on tlze public worlc contract and must be paid l~revailing wages. hixzzediat,e 
incorporation by the lla~11e1- is clearly covered work for the time on-site. The on-site incorj,oratiol1 
worlc nzust therelore be direct, ilmzzediate, or virtually so, nzore than de minimis, and invol.iie 
construction related acti\~ity. III otl~er words, wlze11 tlze lza~11e~ leaves t l~e pure hauling role and 
pa~ticipates in tlze on-site constr~lctjon activity of incorporation of the material lz~zu~led, the worlcer 
is entitled to prevailing wages. 

By colztsast, tr~~clcers who ha111 to tlze public work site niaterial that is stockpiled for later use are 
lzot deemed to be e111ployed 011 public worlc and therefore not requirecl to be paid wages. 
The mere  deli^&^ to ~1 l~~lblic worlc of material that is relzandled or incorporated by other on-site 
wosIcers, or the ha~llers' incidental placemelzt on t11e public work site of the materials lza~lled is not 
covered w orlc. 

City has aslced the Director several detailed questions. These questiolis are paraphased below and 
a~~swered on the basis of the facts City supplied and tlze legal principles articulated above;6 

1. Question: Is tlze street resurfacing and reconstruction work involving the grinding of the asphalt 
pavelnent alzdlor the placement of new or recycled asphalt concrete performed by City force 
accou~zt "public worlts" as defined by section 1720? 

I 

Answer: The grinding of tlze asphalt pavement and the placement of new or recycled asphalt 
concrete constitutes co~lstruction or repair worlc within tlze meaning of section 1720(a)(l), but 
since this worlc is done by force account labor, it is not done under contract and therefore does 
not meet that s~lbdivision's definition of "public worlcs." The worlc is nonetheless "[sltreet . . . 
ilnprovenzent work done under the direction and supervision or by the autl~ority of . . . any 
political subdivision," within the meaning of section 1720(a)(3), which laclcs a requirelnent tliat 
tlze worlc be done "under contract." Therefore this worlc would constit~lte p~lblic worlcs under 
this definition even though it is performed by force accou1zt labor. Under section 1771, 
however, prevailing wages lnust be paid only for m1ol-k done under contract, so City is not 
requi~ed to pay its own worlcers prevailing wages. 

'prior public worlcs coverage detelnlillatiolls i l~volvi~~g similar facts were analyzed consiste~ltly based on these sallle 
gelleral principles concerlling what constitutes wosk perfolllled ill the execution of a contract for public wo&, such as 
PW 2003-026, Achli,ror.jr Opiniori on DSA Project li~spectors (October 7, 2003) (Project Inspectors actively and 
colltilluously nlo~~itoriilg cont~.actor's w o k  tluougl~ on-site physical presence whenever there was const~uction activity 
were a vital and integral par[ of constl-uction projects); PM7 2004-013, Dly Creek Joiizf B/enzei~.taly School Disti.ict, 
Cojlote Riclge Elei7zeizlm:j) Sclrool - On-sile 3lemy Equ~~nzozf  q ~ k e e p  (Decenlber 16, 2005) (on-site hea.\ly equij~mcnt 
uplceep by contractor's shop en~ployees was directly related to t11e j~sosecution of the public worlc and necessary for its 
col~lpletion); PW 2005-01 8, llzstallntio7~ and Renzovcrl of T ~ ~ ~ I o I . c L ~ - J ~  Ferzcii~g a~id P O M ~ J .  a~zcl Co1lzi~zz~7ricatio~zs 
Fc~cilitdes, E~~s~s ide  3ligl7 Scl~ool, Aiztelope J/a/alley Uliion High School Districf (February 28, 2006) (removal of 
telllporasy fencing and power and c o ~ ~ x ~ ~ u ~ i c a t i o n s  facilities was perfoslned as part oi construction process); n71d PW 
2004-023, P~evailing Wage Rcrtes, Ricknzorzd-San Rnfi~el B1'ic~ge/Be~zic~n-~4~~1'1i?~ez Br.iclge/Scui F~r~~zcisco-Oakc/alc11~d 
Bnjl Bridge, Calfonzin Departnzent of T~nnsportatio17 and PM7 2003-046, Public kJ'o1.1~ Cove~.age, Wesf Adissio71 BCL~I  

- DfiveBriclge-Retrofit -P~.ojeci,-Gi~~-oj~Sc~~i -Diego-(-Ja1~~a~y-23,-2OO6)-(o111~~to~boatoeratorswlo haul materials_fil_omn- 
dedicated sites 01. who are illvolved in the jmnlediate jnco~po~.ation of nliterials into briclge projects are perfos11ing 
work fi~ilctionally ].elated to and integrated with the process of const~-~~ctio~l). 
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2. Question: Are the private vendors fiom wholn City purcl~ases asphalt exempt from prevailing 
wage requirenzents as material suppliers? 

.b,nswer: Consiste~lt with the above discussion, to be material s~~ppliers, sucll vendors must be 
in the business of selling asphalt to the general public and the plant iro111 wlzic11 the ~sphalr is 
obtained must not have been established specially for tlze City contract. If the vendors meet tlze 
criteria for material s~~ppliers, they are not required lo pay prevailing wages to tlieir production 
worlcers. 

If such nzaterial s~~ppliers (or any contractor) employ truclters to haul tlie asphalt to p ~ ~ b l i c  work 
job sites, the truclcers would be entitled to prevailing wages for any time they spend 011 site in 
the inmediate incorporation into the public work sites of tlie material they ha~ll because tlze 
truclcers have left tlle pure hauling role a31d are participating in the on-site collstruction activity 
of incorporating the material hauled. Conversely, truclcers who haul from a material supplier to 
tlze public work job sites material that is stoclcpiled for later use would not be entitled to 
prevailing wages because suc11 delivery is a hnction that is perfonned independently of the 
construction activities. 

3. Question: Is All-American exempt from prevailing wage requirements as a material supplier? 
Does it matter if they ha~ll recycled or new asphalt from a City-owned batch plant? 

Answer: No. Given the facts presented by City,7 All-American is not a bona fide material 
supplier under the Sc~izsone test beca~~se, rather than providing materials from an existing, 
continuously operating facility, it has established a plant specially for the contract and City is 
entitled to use tlie plant's full productioll capacity.' Thus, that plant is integral to and a 
secondary site of the public works project. Moreover, All-American is not merely supplying 
new material, but is providing the service of recycling City-owned material for -the public worlc 
of street imnprovements. Therefore, All-American is not a material supplier a id  nzust pay 
prevailing wages to its production enzployees and to its truclcers for tlze time spent in ha~~ling." 

7~11e analysis herein is necessarily based upon the specific facts relating to the contr;ct in question. If this plant tales 
on cllaracteristics of a general use facility, the result could change with respect to future contracts. In such a situation, 
an interested party may request a new coverage determination addressing the changed facts. 

'.In tlfis co~ztext, special means "[alrranged for a particular occasion or pu~-pose." Tlze Anze~icnn I-lc~itage Dictionn7y qf 
tlze E7zglish Lmzgunge (New College Ed. 1979) at p. 1240. "Slxcial and s11eciallj1 are always the clloice ~vllen tlle . 
desised'se~~se is merely in opposition to what is general . . . ." Jbid. I-Iere, All-American has established a plant on City 
property for the particular purpose of suPplyii~g City's needs under the contmct. iu question. The possibility that All- 
American may, if productioll capacity exceeds City's needs, n~alce illcidental sales to third parties does not detract fro111 
the fact that the plant was, in the language of Sansorze, "established specially" for tllis project. 

prior public works coverage detelmination in PW 2002-034, Sacra77zerzlo State Cal~itol Exterior Pnilzti71.g Project, 
Resto~ation a7zd Hctuli7zg o f  Deco7.ative Cusl hw7 Elenzerzts (July IS, 2002) a~lalyzed a sirnilas closed loop 
anallgen~ent. - - -- 111 that case, the hauling of and off-site restoration of decorative cast iron elenents from the State Capitol 

- 

were foulld to be subject to p r e v a i l i ~ ~ i ~ s ~ T h e C a S t t i ~ n ~ l ~ i t ~ w ~ e ~ ~ i ~ ~ d ~ f i f i o ~ n ~ t 1 ~ C a y i t o l - ~ b y  
ironworkers, loaded into truclcs operated by a trucking subcontractor and transported to the restoration shop where 
sl~op enlployees sandblasted and repainted the pieces according to the awarding body's specifications. The restored 
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The result. wo~lld be 130 different if ~llalerial were hax~led fro111 a City-owned batch plant 
because sucll a plant also would lzave been established specially to s~11)ply City's needs, and 
would 1101 be a general-use facility. S~lbcolltracting the hallling would not cllange the result. l o  

4. Question: If City utilized colltracl truclcers to deliver the grinclings to the recycla- instead of to 
a lai~dfill, would City need to pay prevaililzg wage? 

h l s w  er: Prevailing wage require~llents would apply in either case. Colltracl drivers delivering 
the grilldillgs to the recycler would be deemed to be enlployed upon p~lblic worlc under sections 
1771, 1772 and 1774 because tlie ha~~ling in t11is context is to a dedicated site that is 
functionally related to the p ~ b l i c  work street illlproveine~its site. If the saiile drivers delivered 
the grindings to a la~ldfill, they would be employed on public work as defined in section 1720.3 
because they would be h a ~ ~ l i n g  sef~lse from a p~zblic worlc site to a11 o~ltside disposal location. 

I hope this detellnination satisfactorily answers your inquiry. 

John M. Rea 
Acting Director 

pieces were tllen loaded into the t~uclcs and transl~orted back to tlle Capitol, where they were reinstalled. The process 
was thus a closed loop. The off-Jlauling and on-hauling of the cast iron eleme~~ts were .found to be done in t11e 
execution of the public works, coiltract because tlle truck drivers perforllled an integral role ill the execution of that 
contract by tuansl~orting the cast iron elenlents betweell 'the Capitol and the restoratioi~ shop. The restoration worlc was 
found to be done h~ tlle execntion ofthe public works co~ltract because the restoration workers were supplying essential 
labor alld services 011 cast iron elements that were pal? and parcel of the architecture of the Capitol Building; they were 
not supplyi~lg materials. Unlilce llewly manufactured products delivered to a construction site, the cast iron eleplellts 
were public property. Therefore, both the buck drivers and the restoration sho11 en~ployees were entitled to pi.evailing 
wages. The sarlle logic applies 11el.e; d ~ e  recycling and resurfacing process is a si~llilar closecl loop. The ha~iling of 
gsindillgs fro111 tile public work site to tlle recycling plant, the processing of the grindings at the recycling plant and the 
haulillg of RAC to tile public worlc site fro111 tile recycling plant is fu~~ctio~lally related to, and a11 integrated aspect of 
the "flow" process of, the st~eet in~provement work val11i11 the meaning of sections 1771, 1772 and 1774. 

10 As explained above, a dedicated site 111ust be adjacent to the public work construction site fool' the hauling oflllaterials 

from it to be deelned part of tile const~uction; however, adjacency is not a fixed concept, but depends 011 the nature of 
,! tlle project. At issue here is an ongoing project of resurfacing and/or recons6.ucting a network of 7,200 llliles of streets 

- - - - - - - - - - - -- 

alld alleys spread o ~ ~ d ~ 1 i i ~ a ~ e a ~ I ~ e v i t a b ~ y , - s o i 1 1 e - o f - t l ~ e - s t ~ e e t s a n d  alleys -\?!ill-be-inclose-proxilllit)lto -. 
tile dedicated facility, wllile otl~ers will be more distant. T11e esse~~tial point is that tlle lr~rin~asy p ~ ~ b l i c  woslc site is the 
entire network of City streets. I-Iere, the dedicated facility is deemed to be "virtually adjacent" to f ie  primaly public 
work site. See Beclztel II, stq~rri. 


